## RESOLUTION 74-57

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, acquired the Old Monroe County Library as a part of the Second Year Implementation Program of the Neighborhood Development Program, and

WHEREAS, said Old Monroe County Library represents a significant symbol of the cultural heritage of Monroe County, and is of sufficient historical significance as to have merited its nomination to the National Register of Historic Places, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington has a commit ment to preserve aspects of our cultural heritage for future generations, and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission on May 6, 1974, in public hearing did resolve that said Old Monroe County Library not be cleared, but be preserved, and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission did on November 4, 1974, in public hearing resolve to sell said Old Monroe County Library to the City of Bloomington, for improvement and renovation, at the fair market appraisal value required by Federal Law,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

That the Board of Public Works be directed to pay to the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, the sum of eighty thousand dollars (\$80,000.00) for the purchase of the land and fixtures of City Inlots numbered 187 and 188 in Bloomington Township, Monroe County, Indiana, and generally described as the Old Monroe County Library.

	PASSED and ADO	OPTED by the	Common Council of t	he
City of	Bloomington, I	Monroe County	, State of Indiana,	this
5 th	day of <u>Dec</u>	ember	, 197 <u>4</u> .	

APPROVED this 6 day of December, 1974

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington